
April 23, 2004

City of Chicago

Richard M. Daley,Mayor

Department ofEnvironment

N. MarciaJiménez
Commissioner

Twenty-fifthFloor
30 NorthLaSalleStreet
Chicago,Illinois60602-2575
(312) 744-7606(Voice)
(312) 744-6451(FAX)
(312) 744-3586(TTY)

http://www.cityofchicago.org

RECEIVED

CLERK’S OFFICE

APR 232004
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board

TheHonorableDorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite 11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

Re: City ofChicagoDepartmentofEnvironmentv.
K. HarrisTrucking& ExcavatingCompany
AC:_______
CDOENo. 04-07-AC
SiteCode: 0316255216

DearClerk Gunn:

Pleasebeadvisedthat theCity ofChicagoDepartmentof
Environment(“CDOE”) servedtl~eRespondent’sPresidentand
Agent,KennethHarris,on ______________. In orderto avoid
default,a Petitionfor reviewnY~istbe filed)witl) theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoard on orbefore______________, 35 days
from thedateofservice. /

A copyoftheProofof Serviceis attachedhereto.

Sincerely,

~
JobnnaJ. Potthoff
AssistantCommissioner
CDOEPermittingandEnforcementDivision

Attachment

Department of
Environment



PROOF OF SERVICE
Y~D/ eJ &i~7~4)

~ /~‘~!‘~dDOE
OVN NUMBER

NoticeofViolation andotherrequiredplea~1ings,asrequiredby law, wereservedontheabovecaptioned
individual orentity by themeansindicatedbelow.

0 By PERSONALSE1w1cEuponthe individual/entityortheiremployeeoragent.

o Refusedto signfor receiptofservice.___________ ________

• SERVERSINrrIALs Date

/i~ider4~4 ,~e,.: ___________________________

NAME OF PERSONSERVED POSITION/CAPACITY (I.E., AGENT)

,~‘~‘ersonaIserviceofhearingnotice. __________ ________

SERVERS INITIALS Daze

SIGN~E/~AMEOF PERSONSERVED POSmON/cAPACrrY (I.E., AGENT)

O By FIRSTCLASSU.S. MAIL, postageprepaid, to thelastknownaddressof record ofthe

individual/entityor their registeredagenton this _____ dayof_______________________

MAILING ADDRESS

[J By CERTIFIEDMAIL (returnreceipt requested)to the lastknownaddressof record of the

individual/entityor their registeredagent.

RECEIPTNUMBER DATE

0 ByEXPRESSOR OVER~VIGHTCARRIERto the lastknownaddressof record of theindividual/entity or

their registeredagent.

CARRIER TRACKING CODE DATE

CERTIFICATION

I, 4p.~c~ ,‘~ ~ ~ , do hereby certify under threat of penalty provided pursuant to
735 ItCS 5/1-109,that theOrdinance Violation Noticeand other required documentswere
servedon the abovenamedindividual/entity or their agentin the manner indicated.

P - __________

i/I
SIGNATURE OF SERVER DEPARTMENT DATE



City of Chicago

Richard M. Daley, Mayor

Department of Environment

N.Marcia Jiménez
Commissioner

Twenty-fifthFloor
30NorthLaSalleStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60602-2575
(312) 744-7606(Voice)
(312) 744-6451(FAX)
(312) 744-3586(TTY)

http://www.cityofchicago.org

RECE~VED

CLERK’S OFFICE

APR 23 2004
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board

DearClerk Gunn:

Chicago

o~
Department of
Environ men t

Enclosedfor filing with theIllinois Pollution ControlBoard,please
find theoriginal andninetruecopiesofanAdministrativeCitation
issuedto the above-referencedRespondent,with aNoticeofFiling.

On thisdate,theCity ofChicagoDepartmentofEnvironment,through
its agent,will serve,viahanddelivery, this AdministrativeCitation
uponthe Respondent.As soonas I receivethe affidavit of service,I
will promptly file acopywith you, for thepurposeof enteringa
defaultjudgementin theeventRespondentfailsor electsnot to file a
petitionfor reviewcontestingthe AdministrativeCitation.

If youhaveanyquestionsor concerns,pleasecontactmeat (312)744-
3172.

End.

Apri1~~~2004

TheHonorableDorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
JamesR. Thompson Center
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite 11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

Re: City of ChicagoDepartmentof Environmentv.
K. Harris Trucking andExcavatingCompany
CDOENo. 04-07-AC
Site Code: 0316255216

JohnnaJ.
AssistantCommissioner
ChicagoDepartmentof Environment



RECE~VED
CLERK’S OFFICE

APR 232004
BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

CITY OF CHICAGO DEPARTMENT )
OF ENVIRONMENT, )

)
Complainant, )

) • SITE CODE: 0316255216
ACO~-l’~

) (CDOENo.04-07-AC)
K. HARRIS TRUCKING AND )
EXCAVATING COMPANY

Respondent.

NOTICE OF FILING

To: KennethHarris

PLEASETAKE NOTICEthaton~~k2-~~, wecausedtheaftachedAdministrative
Citationto be filed with theClerk ofthe Ill ois PollutionControlBoard.

)~..
)
)
)

CITY OF CHICAGO

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

v.

AssistantCommissioner
PermittingandEnforcementDivision



RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
APR 232004

CITY OF CHICAGODEPARTMENT ) STATE OF ILLINOIS
OF ENVIRONMENT, ) Pollution Control Board

)
Complainant, ) •

) SITECODE: 0316255216 • •.

v. ) AC()~t-1~
) (CDOENo. 04-07-AC)

K. HARRIS TRUCKINGAND ) •.

EXCAVATING COMPANY ) • •

• ) • ~•.

)
Respondent. ) •

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Violation: Civil Penalty:
415 ILCS 5/2l(p)(l) $1,500.00
415 ILCS 5/2l(p)(’7) $1500.00

TOTAL: $3,000.00

Facts

For thisAdministrativeCitationto K. Harris Trucking and Excavating Company
(“K.H.T.E.”), theCity of ChicagoDepartmentofEnvironment(“CDOE”) statesasfollows:

1. Complainant,CDOE, is aunit of local governmentto which theIllinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyhasdelegatedauthorityto issueadministrativecitations
pursuantto Section4(r) oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/4(r)
(2003). CDOEis thusa“delegatedunit” andmayissueadministrativecitationsunder35 Ill.
Adm. Code108.200.

2. Respondent,HARRIS is thepresidentofK. HarrisTruckingandExcavating
Company.Harris’ addressis 731 NorthLatrobe,Chicago,Illinois.

3. OnFebruary24, 2004,CDOEinspectorLafayetteRobertsoninspectedavacantlot at
4801 WestWashingtonAvenue.A copyofhis inspectionreportis attachedasExhibit 1 and
madeapart ofthisAdministrativeCitation.



4. Basedupon direct observationsmadeby Mr. Robertson duringthe courseof his
inspection, CDOEhas determined that Respondent violated the Act as follows:

a. Respondentcausedorallowedtheopendumpingofwastein amanner
resultingin litter, in violationof Section21Q,)(1)oftheAct, 415ILCS 5/21Q)(1)(2004).

b Respondentcausedorallowedtheopendumpingofwastein amanner
• • resulting in depositionofgeneraland/orcleanconstruction or demolition debris, in

violation of Section21Q~)(7)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/21Q)(7)(2004)

5 Mr RobertsOn’saffidavit, attestingto hismatenal actions andobservations,is
attached as Exhibit 2 and b~iade a partof thisAdmimstrative Citation

6.’ • Basedupontheforegoingfacts,underSection42(b)(4-5)oftheAct, 415 ILCS
5/42(b)(4-5)(2004),Respondentis subjectto acivil penaltyofOneThousandFiveHundred
Dollars ($1,500.00)for eachofthetwo violationsidentifiedabove,for atotalcivil penaltyof
Three ThousandDollars ($3000.00).

Noticesand Instructions to Respondent

1. You must pay the civil penalty setforth above unlessyou contestthis
Administrative Citation. The following paragraphscontainpaymentinstructionsandmore
informationaboutcontestingthis AdministrativeCitation.

2. To paythecivil penalty(andany otheramountsdue)sendacheckormoney
order, payable to the City of Chicago, to:

To ensurethatyou receivetimely andpropercredit for yourpayment,completeaRemittance
Form (see Exhibit 3, attached) and include it with yourpayment.

City of Chicago Department of Environment
Permitting andEnforcementDivision
30 NorthLaSalleStreet

• •~• • • • Suite 2500

• •‘: • Chicago,Illinois 60602



3. YoumaycontestthisAdministrativeCitationby filing aPetitionfor Review,
including a Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Appearance, with the Illinois Pollution
Control Board (“Board”).

4. Any Petition for Reviewmust be filed within thirty-five (35) daysof thedate
ofserviceof this Administrative Citation onyou.The Board will not review the
Administrative Citation if thePetition for Review is not filed within this time.

5. ThePetitionfor Reviewmustbe filed with:

Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601

A copy of the Petition for Reviewmustbeservedon CDOE,atthefollowing address:

City of Chicago Department of Environment
Field Operations Division
30 NorthLaSalleStreet
Suite2500
Chicago, Illinois 60602

6. The contents of a Petition for Review and theproceduresto be followedare
governed by the Board’s procedural rules. Copies may be obtained from the ClerkoftheBoard
attheaddressabove,by calling theBoardat (312)814-3620, or from the Board’s websiteat:

http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/rules/slr/boardproceduralandadmithstrativeru1es~.asp

7. If you do not contestthisAdministrativeCitationby filing apetitionforreview
with the Board within the allotted time, the Board will enter an order finding that you committed
the violations alleged above and imposing the statutory civil penalty set forth above. See Section
31.1(d)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d) (2004), and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 108.500(a).

8. If you contestthisAdministrativeCitationby filing atimely petitionfor review
with the Board, the Board will hold a hearing. TheBoard’sproceduralruleshavemore
informationonhearings;see35 Iii. Adm. CodeParts101 and 108.



9. If theBoardfindsafterthehearingthatyoucommittedaviolation asalleged
above,youwill beassessedthehearingcostsincurredby CDOEand the Board. Hearingcosts
areassessedin additionto the statutorycivil penalty for theviolations. If theBoardfindsafter
thehearingthat you did not commita violation as alleged above, or that the violation resulted
from uncontrollable circumstances, you will not be assessed hearing costs andyou will not have
to pay a civil penalty.

10. If anycivil penalty and/or hearingcostsarenot paidwithin the time set by the
Boardin its final order, interest on the amount due will be assessed against you from the date
paymentis dueandincludingthedatethatpaymentis received.

11. If anycivil penaltyand/orhearingcostsarenot paidwithin thetime setby the
Boardin its final order,‘the Office oftheIllinois AttorneyGeneraland/ortheCity ofChicago
DepartmentofLaw mayinitiatecourtproceedingsagainstyou to collecttheamountdue,plus
anyinterestaccrued.Inthateventyoumayalsobe liablefor courtcosts.

CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENTOF ENVIRONMENT

By: _______

N. ciaJimen
Commissioner

Date:



RECEIVED~JL~1tV~ (Ji-HUl~

• APR232004

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOAL~JATEOF ILLINOISvouution Control Board

CITY OFCHICAGODEPARTMENT )
OF ENVIRONMENT, )

)
Complainant, )

) SITE CODE: 0316255216
v. ) AC________

) (CDOENo. 04-07-AC)
K. HARRISTRUCKING AND )
EXCAVATING COMPANY )

)
)

Respondent. )

AFFADAVIT
StateofIllinois )

) ss.:
Countyof Cook )

Affiant, Lafayette Robertson, being duly sworn,voluntarily deposesandstatesas

follows:

1. At all timesrelevantto theabove-captioned4dministrativeCitation,theCity of
ChicagoDepartmentofEnvironmentemployedAffiant asaninspector.

2. OnFebruary24, 2004between12:50p.m.and2:50p.m.,Affiant conductedan
inspectionofthepropertyat 4801 WestWashingtonAvenue,Chicago,Illinois.

3. Affiant conductedan onsiteinspection,which includedwalking aroundthe
property and photographing the site. After the inspection, Affiant spokewith KennethHarris
abouthis findings.

4. In connectionwith this inspectionandsubsequentconversation,Affiant
completedtheInspectionReportappendedto andmadepartoftheabove-captioned
AdministrativeCitation,which is anaccuraterecordofAffiant’s observationsandfactual
conclusionswith respectto this site.

Laf~re/teRobertson
Su1~hcribedandswornbeforeme
This 2I~dayofc1.p~X,2004.
NotaryPublic

3S~cJ~~-n “~‘~~öPflCIALs~
I ‘~ U KAREN A JACKSON

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OFILUNOIS
MY COMMISSTONEXP. FEB. 6,2005



RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD APR 23 200’t

CITY OF CHICAGO DEPARTMENT ) pTc~n°c~cIBoard
OFENVIRONMENT, )

)
Complainant, )

SITECODE: 0316255216
v. ) AC_________

) (CDOENo. 04-07-AC)
K. HARIS TRUCKINGAND )
EXCAVATINGCOMPANY ) •

)
)

Respondent. )

REMITTANCE FORM

FACILITY/PROPERTY: SITE CODE: 0316255216

COUNTY: Cook CIVIL PENALTY: $3000.00

DATE OFINSPECTION: 02/24/2004 DATE REMITTED:

Signature: _______________________ FEIN/SSN:_________________

PrintName: __________________________ Title: ________________________

Instructions

Enterthedateofyourremittance,yourFederalEmployeeIdentificationNumber(FEIN)
(or socialsecuritynumber(SSN)if anindividual) andsignthis RemittanceForm. Print thename
ofthepersonsigningthisremittanceForm andthat person’stitle, if applicable. Sendyourcheck
(payableto City of Chicago)alongwith RemittanceFormto:

City ofChicagoDepartmentofEnvironment

PermittingandEnforcementDivision

30 NorthLaSalleStreet

Suite2500
Chicago, IL 60602

L
L



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
OpenDump Inspection Checklist

LPC#: 03162552i6

4801 W. WASHINGTONBLVD..! VacantLot

County: COOK,CHICAGO

Location/SiteName:

Date: 02-24-04

Inspector(s): L. ROBERTSON

No. of PhotosTaken: #

Interviewed: KennethF. Harris.

5

Time: From To

Est. Amt. of Waste:

12:50p.m.. 2:50p.m

Weather:

800

Region: 2

PreviousInspectionDate:

Clear,Sunny,Cold

yds3 SamplesTaken: Yes#

Complaint#:

FIRST

No X

ResponsibleParty
Mailing Address(es)and
PhoneNumber(s):

SECTION DESCRIPTION VIOL.

ILLIN OIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS

CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIRPOLLUTION IN ILLINOIS

CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING •

CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS

CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD

CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING

CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
OPERATION:

Withouta Permit

In Violation of Any Regulationsor StandardsAdoptedby the Board

DISPOSE,TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY
WASTE INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF
ACT AND REGULATIONS

CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS
IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE:

1. 9(a)

2. 9(c)

3. 12(a)

4. 12(d)

5. 21(a)

6. 21(d)

(1)

(2)

7. 21(e)

8. 21(p)

(1) Litter X

(2) Scavenging

(3) OpenBurning

(4) Depositionof Wastein StandingorFlowing Waters

[Operator] Kenneth Harris [K.H.T.]
731N.Latrobe
Chicago,IL. 60644
773-908-5770

[OwnerJ MOO & OINK
71585. Stony Island
Chicago ,IL. 60649
Att: Robert Firzt ph#773-493-7100

Ro~ised5/28/97
(Open Dump - 1)



City of Chicago y 8
Department ofEnvironment

Narrative
Date:02-24-04 Time:12:45p.m.-2:5Opm.
Site:4801-15W. Washington Blvd. Investigator: L Robertson
Site Code :0136235141 County: Cook-Chicago

In summary:Investigatorconducteda siteinspectiondueto complaints
from theAldermanof the 28thWardandtheDept .ofthe Empowerment
Zoning.

• I observedopendumpingof constructionwastedebrisand
constructionequipmentwith logoasK. H.T.[ KennethHarrisTruck!
Ph#773-908-5770] . Theconstructionwastedebrisare approximately
800cubicyardsin avacantlot.

• I spokewith KennethHarrislater thatdayat thesite,hestatedhehad
his work crewsto dumpall of the wasteontotheabovesiteaddress.

• I issuea N.O.V.#7-28-440and 11-4-1500.Thehearingdateis
pendingfor 05-06-04. Mr. Harrisstatedhe will removeall waste
from thevacantlot.

Seethe attached.

~ an em;:~’~~ p,-, ~ ~ —

/ u•’. ~ /

r I -~ ~ 9.U~andaccurate. ~ ~ ~

7:1— ~

In~p.~r



LPC#:0i362552~16
inspectionDate:02-24-04

(5) Proliferationof DiseaseVectors

(6) Standingor Flowing Liquid Dischargefrom theDump Site

9. 55(a) NO PERSONSHALL:

(1) CauseorAllow OpenDumpingof Any UsedorWasteTire

(2) Causeor Allow OpenBurningof Any Usedor WasteTire

35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS
SUBTITLE G

10. 812.101(a) FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND
OPERATE A LANDFILL

11. 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION

12. 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION

13. 809.302(a) ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE HAULER WITHOUT A
WASTE HAULING PERMIT AND/OR MANIFEST

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

14. APPARENT VIOLATION OF: ( ) PCB; ( ) CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:

15. OTHER: 21(P)(7) DEPOSITION OF GENERAL CONSTRUCTION QR DEMOLITION
DEBRIS;OR CLEAN CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION DEBRIS.

X

InformationalNotes

Signatureof Inspector(s)

1. [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct: 415 ILCS 5/4.
2. Illinois PollutionControl Board:35 III. Adm. Code,SubtitleG.
3. Statutoryandregulatoryreferenceshereinareprovidedfor convenienceonly and shouldnotbeconstruedaslegalconclusionsof

theAgencyor aslimiting theAgency’sstatutoryorregulatorypowers. Requirementsof somestatutesandregulationscitedarein
summaryformat. Full textof requirementscanbefoundin referenceslistedin 1. and2. above.

4. Theprovisionsof subsection(p) of Section21 of the [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct shallbeenforceableeitherby
administrativecitation underSection31.1 of theAct orby complaintunderSection31 of the Act.

5. This inspectionwas conductedin accordancewith Sections4(c) and4(d)of the [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct: 415 ILCS
5/4(c)and(d).

6. Itemsmarkedwith an “NE” were notevaluatedatthe timeof this inspection.
7. Statutoryeffectivedate:through1/8/97.

R,~1s,d5/28/97 (Open Dump - 2)



Lpc #0316255216
02-24-04
4801-15W. WashingtonBlvd.

STATE APPARENT VIOLATIONS

21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING.

21(d)(1) CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE , WASTE -TREATMENT, OR
WASTE DISPOSAL OPERATION: WITHOUT A PERMIT

21(D)(2) CONDUCT ANY WASTE - STORAGE, WASTE TREATMENT, OR
WASTE DISPOSAL OPERATION: IN VIOLATION OF ANY

REGULATION OR STANDARDS ADOPTED BY THE BOARD.

21(E) DISPOSE,TREAT, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT
ANY WASTE INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT MEETING

REQUIREMENTS OF THE ACT AND REGULATIONS.

21(P)(1) CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN
A MANNER THAT RESULTS IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING

OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE: LITTER.

21(P)(7) DEPOSITION OF GENERAL CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION
DEBRIS ; OR CLEAN CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION DEBRIS.



02-24-04
0316255216
4801-15 W. WashingtonBlvd.

City ofChicago
Municipal CodeViolations

11-4-1500DISPOSAL OF SOLID WASTE.

7-28-440DUMPING on REAL ESTATE WITH OUT A PERMIT
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Not to Scale
All Boundariesare Approximate

I~ag~.lot

bvaulable

SITE SKETCH
CITY OFCHICAGO

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
FIELD OPERATIONS DWISION

‘-f;~o/-/~-- k)-

f~D.2~c~11/O
Lafayette Phil Robertson

I

DATE:

SITE ADDRESS:

-

SITE CODE:

INVESTIGATOR

COUNTY: COOK COUNTY/CHICAGO



Date:~J- ~~-a~[
Site:’~/ - £S~W~
Site Code: O3/ b ~

CI1Y OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENTOF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS

Time:
Inspector:/
County: Cook/County

___L_•~
Roll //____________ Photo ~____________ 1 irection.J~1
commcnt~k~&~ ~ ~

,~ç~it,_~k—1T~,4-~2 $~7~ ~- •

Roll#_______=~/ ,r______

Comments: ~)koiD &
— -___

“~k,J~1L.4 ~ (~,a 4~7\a Jie~r7~

-: -~ ‘_ ‘~- - - I •~ • ~.t -._:~
9 9 1 •i •‘ I1 -~ •1 r’

A A I 1, • • -, 1’ ..

-~ •‘, ‘- IL.

I I



Date:
Site:4~i(- ~ ~tJ.

Site Code: ~Z~’L a5~�~5(~

CITYOF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENTOF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS

Time:~~~— -. ~ô
Inspector:~
County:_Cook/County

RoIH4 ~.~#13.___ ~ _______

Cornn~[~ ~ C+1~ r~ ~ ___

____________ p

RolI# •
Cornrnt~nts:

Photo # _______ Direction__________

?cZZ~



Date:
Site: ~-(ToJ-LC4P ~fr~A1i2—
SiteCode:~ ~

CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS

Time:~~�-4-~� 32~&
Inspector:~-~

County: Cook/County

RoU#____
Comments:

~,1 ____ . --on
~ -~-~


